



GIG
CYMRU
NHS
WALES

Iechyd Cyhoeddus
Cymru
Public Health
Wales

Freedom of Information request to Public Health Wales

FOI Reference:	FOI 347
Date request received	15 May 2020
Date information is due to be sent	15 June 2020

Information Requested:

I would like to request the following information on behalf of Janet Finch-Saunders MS:

1. The Public Health Wales report estimating that employing around 1,600 testers, working seven days a week in 94 local teams across Wales may be needed to meet the demand for testing (The report referred to here: <https://www.itv.com/news/wales/2020-05-30-000-daily-tests-in-wales-by-may-31-leak-reveals-scale-of-covid-19-challenge/>). We would like a copy of the referenced report if possible.

Information provided for the answer:

Thank you for your recent request.

The report that is referenced in the article would have been in draft format. The report has now been finalised and is available here:

<https://phw.nhs.wales/news/covid-19-public-health-wales-health-protection-response-plan-published/>

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of the decision, you should write to the Corporate Complaints Manager, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 3, Number 2, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner for Wales

2nd Floor
Churchill House
Churchill Way
Cardiff
CF10 2HH

Telephone: 029 2067 8400

Email: wales@ico.org.uk